

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>On Appeal; 4th Judicial District El Paso County; Hon. Eric Bentley; Case Number 2023CV31326</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 17, 2024 11:17 AM FILING ID: B971A08FCC52E CASE NUMBER: 2024SA21</p>
<p>Petitioner-Appellant:</p> <p>THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. on behalf of Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents-Appellees:</p> <p>CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, and BOB CHASTAIN, in his official capacity as President and CEO of Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Amici Curiae:</p> <p>Fisher Bryrialsen PLLC</p> <p>Jane Fisher-Byrialsen, Esq 4600 S. Syracuse Street 9th Floor Denver, CO 80237 Phone: (202) 256-5664 Email: jane@fblaw.org Attorney Reg. No. 49133</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA21</p>
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> MANEESHA DECKHA</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Policy Reasons to Extend Habeas Corpus to Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo	3
1. The Current Overarching Classification of Animals as Property is Out of Step with Contemporary Socio-Legal Thinking that Recognizes Animals’ Vulnerability and Embodied and Relational Needs	3
2. The Current Overarching Classifications of Animals as Property Relies on Human Exceptionalism, an Increasingly Discredited Cultural Norm	5
3. Treating Animals as Property is Poorly Justified since No Consistent Explanation as to Why Animals Do Not Qualify as Legal Persons or Subjects Exists	8
B. Doctrinal Reasons to Extend Habeas Corpus to Nonhuman Animals	9
1. Legal Precedent Supports Recognizing Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo’s Fundamental Rights	10
2. The Rule of Law Supports Recognizing Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo’s Fundamental Rights	11
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	11
<i>Reece v. Edmonton (City)</i> (2011), 513 A.R. 199 (Can. Alta. C.A.)	5, 13
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 555 (2022)	9
Other Authorities:	
CHARLOTTE E. BLATTNER, et al., <i>ANIMAL LABOUR: A NEW FRONTIER OF INTERSPECIES JUSTICE?</i> (Oxford University Press First ed. 2020)	6
CLAIRE JEAN KIM, <i>DANGEROUS CROSSINGS: RACE, SPECIES, AND NATURE IN A MULTICULTURAL AGE</i> (Cambridge University Press. 2015)	6
Helena Pedersen, <i>Education, anthropocentrism, and interspecies sustainability: confronting institutional anxieties in omnicultural times</i> , 16 <i>ETHICS AND EDUCATION</i> (2021)	7
International Law Section & Tort Trial & Insurance Practice Section, American Bar Association, Report to the House of Delegates, Resolution 101C (2021) (adopted)	12
Jodi Lazare, <i>The Spousal Support Advisory Guidelines, Soft Law, and the Procedural Rule of Law</i> , 31 <i>CANADIAN JOURNAL OF WOMEN AND THE LAW</i> (2019)	11
Judith N. Shklar, <i>Political Theory and the Rule of Law</i> , in <i>THE RULE OF LAW: IDEAL OR IDEOLOGY</i> (Allan C. Hutchinson and Patrick Monahan ed. 1987)	11
Kristof Dhont, et al., <i>Rethinking human-animal relations: The critical role of social psychology</i> , 22 <i>GROUP PROCESSES & INTERGROUP RELATIONS</i> (2019)	7

KRISTOF DHONT, et al., <i>WHY WE LOVE AND EXPLOIT ANIMALS: BRIDGING INSIGHTS FROM ACADEMIA AND ADVOCACY</i> (Routledge 2019)	7
MANEESHA DECKHA, <i>ANIMALS AS LEGAL BEINGS: CONTESTING ANTHROPOCENTRIC LEGAL ORDERS</i> (University of Toronto Press. 2021)	1, 3, 4, 5
Maneesha Deckha, <i>Animal Justice, Cultural Justice: A Posthumanist Response to Cultural Rights in Animals</i> , 2 <i>J. ANIMAL L. & ETHICS</i> (2007)	6
Maneesha Deckha, <i>Disturbing Images: PETA and the Feminist Ethics of Animal Advocacy</i> , 13 <i>ETHICS AND THE ENVIRONMENT</i> (2008)	6
Maneesha Deckha, <i>Intersectionality and Posthumanist Vision of Equality</i> , 23 <i>WISCONSIN J. OF LAW, GENDER AND SOCIETY</i> (2008)	6
Maneesha Deckha, <i>The Salience of Species Difference for Feminist Theory</i> , 17 <i>HASTINGS WOMEN'S L.J.</i> (2006)	6
Maneesha Deckha, <i>The Subhuman as a Cultural Agent of Violence</i> , 8 <i>JOURNAL FOR CRITICAL ANIMAL STUDIES</i> (2010)	6
Maneesha Deckha, <i>Unsettling Anthropocentric Legal Systems: Reconciliation, Indigenous Laws, and Animal Personhood</i> , 41 <i>JOURNAL OF INTERCULTURAL STUDIES</i> (2020).....	6
Maneesha Deckha, <i>Veganism, dairy, and decolonization</i> , 11 <i>JOURNAL OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE ENVIRONMENT</i> (2020)	6
Maneesha Deckha, <i>Welfarist and Imperial: The Contributions of Anticruelty Laws to Civilizational Discourse</i> , 65 <i>AMERICAN QUARTERLY</i> (2013)	6
Margaret Davies, <i>Distributed Cognition, Distributed Being, and the Foundations of Law</i> , in <i>PERSONHOOD IN THE AGE OF BIOLEGALITY: BRAVE NEW LAW</i> (Marc de Leeuw & Sonja van Wichelen eds., 2020)	7
Marie Fox, <i>Re-thinking Kinship: Law's Construction of the Animal Body</i> , 57 <i>CURRENT LEGAL PROBLEMS</i> (2004)	6
Marie Fox, <i>What is special about the human body?</i> , 7 <i>LAW, INNOVATION, AND TECHNOLOGY</i> (2015)	6

MICHAEL ASCH, et al., RESURGENCE AND RECONCILIATION: INDIGENOUS-SETTLER RELATIONS AND EARTH TEACHINGS (University of Toronto Press. 2018)	7
NGAIRE NAFFINE, LAW'S MEANING OF LIFE: PHILOSOPHY, RELIGION, DARWIN AND THE LEGAL PERSON (Hart 1st ed. 2009)	8
SONJA C. GROVER, JUDICIAL ACTIVISM AND THE DEMOCRATIC RULE OF LAW: SELECTED CASE STUDIES (Springer International Publishing 1st 2020. ed. 2020).....	11
Sue Donaldson & Will Kymlicka, <i>Children and animals</i> , in THE ROUTLEDGE HANDBOOK OF THE PHILOSOPHY OF CHILDHOOD AND CHILDREN (2018).....	6
Will Kymlicka, <i>Connecting domination contracts</i> , 41 ETHNIC AND RACIAL STUDIES (2018)	6
